GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3981
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 06/04/2022

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT FOR DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING OF TRIBAL
PRODUCTS/PRODUCE SCHEME

3981 SHRIP. WILSON:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has details with regards to the funds allotted and disbursed under Institutional Support for Development and Marketing of Tribal Products/Produce scheme across the country, especially in Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thercof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) how many of the products, both manmade and natural, from the scheme have been linked to other departments such as agriculture, horticulture, khadi and village industries,handlooms and handicrafts, etc. for augmentation of training, skill upgradation and technological support under this scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) to (b): Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) is implementing the Scheme Pradhan Mantri Janajatiya Vikas Mission' through TRIFED from 2021-22 wherein the component 'Institutional Support for Marketing and Development of Tribal Products/Produce’ has been subsumed. Details of funds released by MoTA to States, based on their proposals, and TRIFED under this component during last two years are at Annexure.
As informed by Tribal Cooperative Marketing Development Federation of India Limited (TRIFED), details of funds disbursed in the State of Tamil Nadu towards procurement of goods from tribal people during 2020-2021 & 2021-22 are as below:

2020-2021 2021-2022
Rs. 57.48 Lakh Rs. 45.96 Lakh
(c): Details of products, both manmade and natural, from the scheme linked to other departments such as agriculture, horticulture, khadi and village industries, etc. for augmentation of training, skill upgradation and technological support under this scheme, as informed by TRIFED, are as under:

1. Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), Bangalore has been linked for selecting manmade and natural products which includes Honey, Black Pepper, Tea, Coffee, Soaps and Spices.

2. TRIFED is also making efforts to link the manmade and natural products through Khadi India (KVIC) and Khadi Board sales outlets in the State of Tamilnadu.

3. TRIFED has taken the expertise of Agriculture, Horticulture Department in imparting training to the VDVK beneficiaries in natural products.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) and (b) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No.3981

for 06.04.2022

Details of funds released under ‘Institutional Support for Marketing and Development of Tribal

Products/Produce’.
(Rs. in lakhs)
SL No. Statfa/ ‘ 2019-20 2020-21

Institution

1 Andhra Pradesh - 205.00

2 Chhattisgarh - -

3 [Kerala 79.70 -

4 (Odisha 160.58 -

5 [Rajasthan 562.74 -

6 Tripura - )

7 West Bengal - -

8 IMizoram - 795.00

9, Sikkim - -

10 IMaharashtra 196.98 -
Total States 1118.50 1000.00

11 TRIFED 11850.00 9500.00
[Grand Total: 12850.00 10500.00
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